

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA**

**SUPREME COURT NO. 20050430
DISTRICT COURT NO. 03-05-C-00079**

**Amanda Rekkedal,
APPELLANT**

PLAINTIFF

vs.

**Amber Feist,
APPELLEE**

DEFENDANT

**APPEAL FROM ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO DISMISS
BENSON COUNTY DISTRICT COURT**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Carlton J. Hunke (#02855)
Robin A. Schmidt (#05940)
Vogel Law Firm
218 NP Avenue
P. O. Box 1389
Fargo, ND 58107-1389
(701) 237-6983
Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	I
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of the Facts.....	1
Law and Argument.....	3
A. Standard of Review.....	3
B. Rule 4(c)(3), N.D.R.Civ.P. is Ambiguous. Accordingly, the District Court Properly Considered the Intent of the Joint Procedure Committee at the Time the Committee Adopted the Rule.....	3
C. The District Court Correctly Determined Feist Complied With Rule 4(c)(3).....	8
D. Whether a \$50,000 Settlement Offer was Extended by the Insurer is Wholly Irrelevant and Unsupported by the Record.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<u>Page</u>
<u>Hummel v. Mid-Dakota Clinic, P.C.</u> , 526 N.W.2d 704 (N.D. 1995).....	9
<u>In re Juran and Moody, Inc.</u> , 2000 ND 136, 613 N.W.2d 503.....	3, 5
<u>State v. Lamb</u> , 541 N.W.2d 457 (N.D. 1996)	3
<u>Sturdevant v. Fargo Culvert Co.</u> , 501 N.W.2d 762 (N.D. 1993)	8
<u>Swenson v. Raumin</u> , 1998 ND 150, 583 N.W.2d 102.....	9

STATUTES:

RULES:

N.D.R.Civ.P. 4(c)(2).....	6
N.D.R.Civ.P. 4(c)(3).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10
N.D.R.Civ.P. 4(d).....	4
N.D.R.Civ.P. 4(i)(5).....	5
N.D.R.Civ.P. 5.....	4
N.D.R.Civ.P. 5(b).....	8
N.D.R.Civ.P. 56(e).....	9, 10
N.D.R.Prof.C. 4.2.....	4
